## FMC ORDINANCE NO. 2024- 2

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AMENDING CHAPTER 103 OF THE VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR MUNICIPAL CODE (ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES)

WHEREAS, the Village of Flossmoor, Cook County, Illinois (the "Village") is a duly organized and validly existing non-home rule municipality created in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970 and the laws of the State; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 103 of the Flossmoor Municipal Code provides for all matters relating to applications, issuance, classes and restrictions to sell or possess, with the intention to sell, alcoholic liquor within the Village; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees have reviewed the provisions of Chapter 103 and have determined it is in the best interest of the Village to amend Section 103-1-8 of Chapter 103 to establish the number of each class of liquor licenses as hereinafter provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Flossmoor, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: Section 103-1-8 of Chapter 103 of the Village of Flossmoor Municipal Code is hereby amended by deleting said Section 130-1-8 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

A. The following are the numbers for each class of license issued:

Class of License

Number of Licenses Issue

Class A

Five

Class B

Three

Class BW

One

Class C	One
Class D	No limit
Class PGC	One
Class B-WO	Two
Class T	No limit
Class AB-VGP	One
Class A-1	One
Class E	None

B. In the event any license issued pursuant to this Chapter 103 is revoked or not renewed for any reason, the number of licenses for the class of the license being revoked or not be renewed shall be reduced to the actual number of the licenses issued for that class, unless such license is transferred to a new licensee for a business at the same location of the prior license holder and the new licensee provides the same service and format of the prior license holder.

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed this 4 day of March, 2024.
AYES: Trustees Bradley-Scott, Daggett, Driscoll, Henderson Mustafa, Lofton, Mitros
NAYS: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAINED: None
PASSED: March 4, 2024
APPROVED: March 4, 2024

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Village Clerk